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AGENDA 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. Zoning Board of Appeals, Regular Meeting of September 22, 2022 
 

6. CONTINUING BUSINESS 
A. Applicant: Alan & Mary Peltier 

9522 Cooley Lake Road 
White Lake, MI 48386 
 
Location: 9522 Cooley Lake Road 
White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-35-380-018 
 
Request: The applicant requests to construct an accessory building, requiring a variance 
from Article 5.7.A, Accessory Buildings or Structures in Residential Districts. Variances 
from Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Front-Yard Setback, Side-Yard 
Setback, Minimum Lot Area, and Minimum Lot Width are also required to construct the 
accessory building and an addition on the dwelling unit. 
 

7. NEW BUSINESS 
A. Applicant: Paul Peter 

9474 Thames Boulevard 
White Lake, MI 48386 
 
Location: 9474 Thames Boulevard 
White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-14-203-007 
 
Request: The applicant requests to construct an accessory building, requiring variances 
from Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Front-Yard setback, Maximum Lot 
Coverage, Minimum Lot Area, and Minimum Lot Width. 
 

B. Applicant: Adam Hufeld 
10071 Elizabeth Lake Road 
White Lake, MI 48386 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
PAGE 2 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MEETING 
 OCTOBER 27, 2022 

 
 
 
 
Location: 10071 Elizabeth Lake Road 
White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-27-228-001 

 
Request: The applicant requests to construct a deck, requiring variances from Article 
3.10.A, Attached Decks, Porches, and Patios in Residential Districts. Variances from 
Article 5.12. Fences, Walls, and Other Protective Barriers. Fences, Walls and Other 
Protective Barriers are requested to install a privacy fence exceeding the allowed height 
and within the road right-of-way.   
 

C. Applicant: Todd McGeachy 

539 Burgess Drive 
White Lake, MI 48386 
 
Location: 539 Burgess Drive  

White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-27-429-003 
 
Request: The applicant requests to enlarge and alter a nonconforming structure (house) 
to construct a garage addition, requiring variances from Article 7.23.A, Nonconforming 
Structures and Article 3.1.5.E, R1-C Single Family Residential Minimum Lot Area. 
 

8. OTHER BUSINESS 

 

9. NEXT MEETING DATE: 

A. December 8, 2022 - Regular Meeting 
 

10. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Procedures for accommodations for persons with disabilities: The Township will follow its normal procedures for individuals 
with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting. Please contact the Township Clerk’s office 
at (248) 698-3300 X-164 at least two days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be made to make reasonable 

accommodations. 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

REGULAR MEETING 
SEPTEMBER 22, 2022 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
Chairperson Spencer called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.  She then led the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL 
Present: 
Clif Seiber 
Niklaus Schillack, Vice Chairperson 
Mike Powell, Township Board Liaison 
Debby Dehart, Planning Commission Liaison 
Jo Spencer, Chairperson 
 
Others: 
Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
Hannah Micallef, Recording Secretary 
 
7 members of the public present 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
MOVED by Member Schillack, SUPPORTED by Member Powell, to approve the agenda as 
presented.  The motion CARRIED with a voice vote: (5 yes votes). 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
 

a. Zoning Board of Appeals Regular Meeting of July 28th, 2022. 
 
MOVED by Member Seiber, SUPPORTED by Member Schillack, to approve the Zoning Board of 
Appeals Regular Meeting Minutes of July 28th, 2022 as presented.  The motion CARRIED with 
a voice vote: (5 yes votes). 
 
CONTIUINING BUSINESS: 
None. 
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NEW BUSINESS: 
A. Applicant: Alan & Mary Peltier 

9522 Cooley Lake Road 
White Lake, MI 48386 
Location: 9522 Cooley Lake Road 
White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-35-380-018 
Request: The applicant requests to construct an accessory building, requiring a variance 
from Article 5.7.A, Accessory Buildings or Structures in Residential Districts. Variances 
from Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Front-Yard Setback, Side-Yard 
Setback, Minimum Lot Area, and Minimum Lot Width are also required to construct the 
accessory building and an addition on the dwelling unit. 
 

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 21 owners within 300 feet were notified.  0 
letters were received in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and 0 letters were 
returned undeliverable from the U.S. Postal Service. 
 
Staff Planner Quagliata presented his staff report.  
 
Chairperson Spencer asked staff where Orchard Drive ended.  Staff Planner Quagliata said 
Orchard Drive ended at subject site and picked up about 300 feet to the south. 
 
Member Schillack asked staff if a new well was proposed.  Staff Planner Quagliata said he did 
not see a new well proposed; the existing well was under the proposed deck.  
 
Member Schillack asked staff if there was anything on the property that would prevent the 
garage being moved to the east.  Staff Planner Quagliata said there was nothing preventing 
such a move. 
 
Chairperson Spencer said the proposed garage was large and could be reduced to eliminate a 
requested variance. 
 
Member Dehart stated she thought Orchard Drive was a private road.  Staff Planner Quagliata 
said it was a public right-of-way.  Member Dehart said if the garage was connected to the 
house, the garage would be pulled away from the west lot line. 
 
Alan Peltier, applicant, was present to speak on his case.  He said he wanted the garage 
because the existing house was old and had no garage.  He said the deck would cover a large 
hole in the ground, and there would be a box in the deck to access the well.  His intention was 
to remove the current shed, build the deck and garage, and ultimately improve the house.  
 
Member Powell asked the applicant his reason for placing the garage where he did.   
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Mr. Peltier said he wanted everything laid out the way he proposed.  He thought it would be 
better to have access to the deck and the house from the garage.   
 
Member Powell suggested a covered walkway to the garage.   
 
Member Powell said the applicant was not demonstrating a practical difficulty with his request 
and was asking the ZBA to grant several variances.  Alternatives were provided for the applicant 
to eliminate the number of variances requested. 
 
Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 7:36 P.M.  
 
Robert Peltier, 3197 Shawnee Lane, spoke in favor of the applicant’s request. 
 
Chairperson Spencer closed the public hearing at 7:38 P.M. 
 
Member Dehart MOVED to postpone the appeal of Alan and Mary Peltier to a date of a 
triggering mechanism within six months of today’s date for Parcel Number 12-35-380-018, 
identified as 9522 Cooley Lake Road, to consider comments stated during this hearing. 
 
Member Powell SUPPORTED, and the motion CARRIED with a roll call vote: (5 yes votes) 
(Dehart/yes, Powell/yes, Schillack/yes, Seiber/yes, Spencer/yes) 
 
 

B. Applicant: Ed Phillips/Phillips Sign & Lighting 
40920 Executive Drive 
Harrison, MI 48045 
Location: 8545 Highland Road 
White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-24-126-009 
Request: The applicant requests to install a wall sign on the side elevation of the 
building, requiring a variance from Article 5.9.J.ii.a, Wall Signs. 

 
Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 11 owners within 300 feet were notified.  0 
letters were received in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and 0 letters were 
returned undeliverable from the U.S. Postal Service. 
 
Staff Planner Quagliata presented his staff report.  
 
Member Powell asked staff what was the issue with the sign.  Staff Planner Quagliata said the 
issue was the sign was proposed on the west facade of the building.  The existing sign was 
approved by the previous Building Official, who should have required a variance. 
 
Member Schillack asked staff for clarification regarding the size of the sign.  Staff Planner 
Quagliata said the proposed sign was the same size as the existing sign. 
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Rebecca Godin, 9601 Dolin, was present to speak on the case.  She said she did the original sign 
job back in the 1990s, and no variance was required then.  The logo needed updates. 
 
Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 7:51 P.M.  Seeing no public comment, she 
closed the public hearing at 7:52 P.M. 
 
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 from the ClearZoning Ordinance: 
 

A. Practical Difficulty 

• Member Dehart said the practical difficulty was the building fronted the side.  
Chairperson Spencer agreed.  

B. Unique Situation 

• Chairperson Spencer said the building was located far from the road.  
C. Not Self-Created 

• Chairperson Spencer said the applicant did not create the problem. 
D. Substantial Justice 

• Member Schillack said the building was unique, on a unique lot with a unique 
depth and there was no dramatic change to the signage. 

E. Minimum Variance Necessary 

• Member Schillack said the applicant was not requesting a larger sign. 
 
Member Schillack MOVED to approve the variance requested by Ed Phillips/Phillips Sign and 
Lighting from Article 5.9.J.ii.a of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-24-126-009, 
identified as 8545 Highland Road, in order to install a 33.8 square foot wall sign on the west 
side elevation of the building.  This approval will have the following conditions: 
 
• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building 
Department. 
 
• No additional signage shall be permitted on the building. 
 
• Any future modification to enlarge signage on the building shall require approval of the 
Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
Member Powell SUPPORTED and the motion CARRIED with a roll call vote: (5 yes votes): 
(Schillack/yes, Powell/yes, Dehart/yes, Spencer/yes, Seiber/yes) 
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C. Applicant: Mark Johnson 
150 Danforth Drive 
White Lake, MI 48386 
Location: 150 Danforth Drive 
White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-23-376-004 
Request: The applicant requests to construct a garage, requiring variances from Article 
3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Front-Yard Setback and Maximum Lot 
Coverage. A variance from Article 7.28.A, Repairs and Maintenance to Nonconforming 
Structures is required due to both the value of improvements and the increase in cubic 
content. 

 
Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 20 owners within 300 feet were notified.  0 
letters were received in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and 0 letters were 
returned undeliverable from the U.S. Postal Service. 
 
Staff Planner Quagliata presented his staff report.  
 
Member Schillack asked staff if the plot plan had a raised seal.  Staff Planner Quagliata said no, 
and it was not signed by a professional surveyor.  Member Schillack asked staff if a survey was 
required. Staff Planner Quagliata confirmed.  Member Schillack asked staff what the lot 
coverage would be without the pool.  Staff Planner Quagliata said 26 percent.  Member 
Schillack asked staff if the larger lot coverage was granted, could it be used for something other 
than the pool.  Staff Planner Quagliata said the variance would run with the land.  Member 
Schillack stated on the site plan the new well was underneath a proposed wall.  Staff Planner 
Quagliata said he did not think that layout would be permissible by the Oakland County Health 
Division.  Member Schillack asked staff if there was anything on the site plan that would 
indicate water mitigation.  Staff Planner Quagliata said drainage was shown on the site plan. 
 
Member Dehart asked staff if the proposed pool was inground.  Staff Planner Quagliata 
confirmed.  
 
Mark Johnson, applicant, was present to speak on his case. He said he tried to buy the 
neighboring lot, but the deal fell through.  The shed on the property line was removed.  He said 
he only wanted the garage to be 30 feet by 30 feet and it was miscalculated on the site plan.  
He said he intended to get a survey soon.  The western wall would be bumped to the east to 
keep the well protected. 
 
Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 8:25 P.M.  Seeing no public comment, she 
closed the public hearing at 8:26 P.M. 
 
Member Schillack stated he would be more comfortable making a decision once all of the data 
was presented.  The site plan was not signed and sealed. 
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The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 from the ClearZoning Ordinance: 
 

A. Practical Difficulty 

• Member Schillack said everything required for the application was not 
submitted, therefore, he did not have enough data to make a decision. 

• Member Powell said he found a practical difficulty with the site as the house was 
close to the road. 

• Member Dehart said she found a practical difficulty due to the topography of the 
lot and the arch of Danforth Street. 

B. Unique Situation  

• Member Schillack said everything required for the application was not 
submitted, including how large the lot was, he did not have enough data to make 
a decision. 

• Member Powell said the unique situation was the drop off from the house to the 
north, making it impossible to extend the garage to the north, and the proximity 
of Danforth Street to the front of the house. 

C. Not Self-Created 

• Member Schillack said everything required for the application was not 
submitted, including the size of the lot, he did not have enough data to make a 
decision. 

• Member Powell said it was not self-created due to the lot configuration and the 
topography of the lot. 

• Chairperson Spencer said the applicant reduced the size of the garage, and she 
did not feel there was a self-created hardship. 

D. Substantial Justice 

• Member Schillack said everything required for the application was not 
submitted, including the size of the lot, he did not have enough data to make a 
decision. 

• Member Powell said not providing the applicant a garage would deny him 
substantial justice as many of the other houses on the street were 
nonconforming or had variances as well. 

E. Minimum Variance Necessary 

• Member Schillack said everything required for the application was not 
submitted, including the size of the lot, he did not have enough data to make a 
decision. 

• Member Powell said the variance was the minimum the applicant could ask for. 
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Member Powell MOVED to approve the variances requested by Mark Johnson from Article 
3.1.6.E and Article 7.28.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-23-376-004, 
identified as 150 Danforth Drive, in order to construct a two-car attached garage addition 
that would encroach 7.6 feet into the required front yard setback, and exceed the allowed lot 
coverage by potentially 8 percent.  A variance from Article 7.28.A is also granted to exceed 
the allowed value of improvements to a nonconforming structure by 102%.  This approval will 
have the following conditions: 
 

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township 
Building Department. 

• No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed within the 
side yard setbacks. 

• A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the 
Building Department. 

• A revised plot plan signed and sealed by a licensed professional surveyor shall be 
submitted to the Building Department showing all of the proposed improvements. 

• An as-built survey shall be required to verify setbacks and lot coverage. 
 
Member Dehart SUPPORTED and the motion CARRIED with a roll call vote: (4 yes votes): 
(Powell/yes, Dehart/yes, Spencer/yes, Seiber/yes, Schillack/no). 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 
None.  
 
ADJOURNMENT 
MOVED by Member Powell, SUPPORTED by Member Dehart to adjourn the meeting at 9:01 
P.M.  The motion CARRIED with a voice vote (5 yes votes). 
 
NEXT MEETING DATE: October 27, 2022 Regular Meeting 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

REPORT OF THE  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

 
 
TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
 
DATE: October 27, 2022 
 

 
 
Agenda item: 6a 
 
 
Appeal Date: October 27, 2022 (Tabled from September 22, 2022) 
 
 
Applicant:  Alan & Mary Peltier 
 
  
Address:  9522 Cooley Lake Road 
   White Lake, MI 48386 
 
  
Zoning:  R1-D Single Family Residential 
 
 
Location: 9522 Cooley Lake Road 
 White Lake, MI 48386 
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Property Description   

 
The approximately 0.219-acre (9,560.83 square feet) parcel identified as 9522 Cooley 

Lake Road is located on the west side of Cooley Lake Road, south of Round Lake, and 

zoned R1-D (Single Family Residential).  The existing 1.5-story house on the property 

(approximately 1,398 square feet in size) utilizes a private well for potable water and a 

private septic system for sanitation. 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Alan and Mary Peltier, the applicants, are proposing to construct an enclosed porch 

addition on the east side of the house.  The previously requested variances related to the 

garage are no longer necessary as the applicant submitted plans to the Building Official to 

construct the garage in compliance with setbacks. 

 
Planner’s Report 
 

The existing house was built in 1938 and is nonconforming because it is located 7.78 feet 

from the south side property line.  A minimum 10-foot side yard setback is required in 

the R1-D zoning district.  The parcel is also nonconforming due to a 2,439.17 square foot 

deficiency in lot area and an eight-foot deficiency in lot width (approximately 72 feet in 

width); in the R1-D zoning district the minimum lot area requirement is 12,000 square 

feet and the minimum lot width requirement is 80 feet. 

 

The proposed enclosed porch would be added to the front (east side) of the house and 

located 8.63 feet from the south side property line and 24.26 feet from the front (east) 

property line.  Therefore, a 1.5-foot variance is required to allow the porch to encroach 

into the south side yard setback and a six-foot variance is required to allow the porch to 

encroach into the east front yard setback. 

 

If the variances are approved, a shed on the property would be removed in order to 

maintain compliance with the lot coverage standard (20 percent maximum lot coverage).  

The shed would need to be removed prior to the final building inspection. 

 

The requested variances are listed in the following table. 

 

Variance # 
Ordinance 

Section 
Subject Standard 

Requested 

Variance 
Result 

1 Article 3.1.6.E 
Front yard 

setback 
30 feet 6 feet (east) 24 feet (east) 

2 Article 3.1.6.E Side yard setback 10 feet  1.5 feet (south) 8.5 feet (south) 

3 Article 3.1.6.E Minimum lot area 
12,000 

square feet 

2,439.17 square 

feet 

9,560.83 square 

feet 

4 Article 3.1.6.E 
Minimum lot 

width 
80 feet 8 feet 72 feet 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Options: 
 

Approval:  I move to approve the variances requested by Alan and Mary Peltier from 

Article 3.1.6.E of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-35-380-018, identified as 

9522 Cooley Lake Road, in order to construct a covered porch addition that would 

encroach 6 feet into the required east front yard setback and 1.5 feet into the required 

south side yard setback.  An 8-foot variance from the required lot width and a 2,439.17 

square foot variance from the required lot area are also granted from Article 3.1.6.E.  

This approval will have the following conditions: 

 

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township 

Building Department. 

 

• An as-built survey shall be required to verify setbacks and lot coverage. 

 

• The shed shall be removed from the property prior to the final building inspection. 

 

• The unlawful fence/screen shall be removed from the property prior to the issuance of 

a building permit. 

 

 

Denial:  I move to deny the variances requested by Alan and Mary Peltier for Parcel 

Number 12-35-380-018, identified as 9522 Cooley Lake Road, due to the following 

reason(s): 

 

 

Postpone:  I move to postpone the appeal of Alan and Mary Peltier to a date certain or 

other triggering mechanism for Parcel Number 12-35-380-018, identified as 9522 Cooley 

Lake Road, to consider comments stated during this hearing. 

 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Variance application dated August 10, 2022. 

2. Certificate of survey dated July 25, 2022 (revision date July 27, 2022).  

3. Certificate of survey dated July 25, 2022 (revision date October 7, 2022). 

4. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated August 24, 2022. 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

REPORT OF THE  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

 
 
TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
 
DATE: October 27, 2022 
 

 
 
Agenda item: 7a 
 
 
Appeal Date: October 27, 2022 
  
 
Applicant:  Paul Peter 
  
   
Address:  9474 Thames Boulevard 
   White Lake, MI 48386 
 
   
Zoning:  R1-D Single Family Residential 
 
 
Location: 9474 Thames Boulevard 
 White Lake, MI 48386 
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Property Description   

 

The approximately 0.15-acre (6,607 square feet) parcel identified as 9474 Thames 

Boulevard is located on Pontiac Lake and zoned R1-D (Single Family Residential).  The 

existing house on the property (approximately 914 square feet in size) utilizes a private 

well for potable water and the public sanitary sewer system for sanitation.   

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 

Paul Peter, the applicant, is proposing to construct an accessory building (garage). 

 
Planner’s Report 
 

A two-car, two-story detached garage is proposed.  The first-floor footprint of the garage 

would be 24 feet by 24 feet (576 square feet) in size.  No information on the size of the 

second-story was provided with the variance application or building permit application.  

At its closest point the garage would be located 8.8 feet from the front lot line, requiring a 

variance of 21.2 feet from the required 30-foot front yard setback. 

 

Currently the house (with sunroom) and shed cover 15.6% of the lot.  The proposed lot 

coverage is 24.3% (1,612 square feet), which is 4.3% (290.6 square feet) beyond the 

allowable limit (1,321.4 square feet). 

 

The requested variances are listed in the following table. 

 

Variance # 
Ordinance 

Section 
Subject Standard 

Requested 

Variance 
Result 

1 Article 3.1.6.E 
Front yard 

setback 
30 feet 21.2 feet 8.8 feet 

2 Article 3.1.6.E 
Maximum lot 

coverage 

20% 

(1,321.4 

square feet) 

4.3%  

(290.6 square feet) 

24.3% (1,612 

square feet) 

3 Article 3.1.6.E 
Minimum lot 

area 

12,000 

square feet 
5,393 square feet 

6,607 square 

feet 

4 Article 3.1.6.E 
Minimum lot 

width 
80 feet 40 feet 40 feet 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Options: 
 

Approval:  I move to approve the variances requested by Paul Peter from Article 

3.1.6.E of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-14-203-007, identified as 9474 

Thames Boulevard, in order to construct a detached garage that would exceed the allowed 

lot coverage by 4.3% and encroach 21.2 feet into the required front yard setback.  A 40-

foot variance from the required lot width and 5,393 square foot variance from the 

required lot area are also granted from Article 3.1.6.E.  This approval will have the 

following conditions: 

 

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township 

Building Department. 

 

• The second-story of the garage shall not be used as living space. 

 

• No sanitary sewer service shall be extended to the garage 

 

• Architectural plans drawn to scale shall be submitted to meet requirements of the 

Building Official. 

 

• The foundation including rat wall shall be made available for inspection by the 

Building Official. 

 

• An as-built survey shall be required to verify setbacks and lot coverage. 

 

 

Denial:  I move to deny the variances requested by Paul Peter for Parcel Number 12-

14-203-007, identified as 9474 Thames Boulevard, due to the following reason(s): 

 

 

Postpone:  I move to postpone the appeal of Paul Peter to a date certain or other 

triggering mechanism for Parcel Number 12-14-203-007, identified as 9474 Thames 

Boulevard, to consider comments stated during this public hearing. 

 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Variance application dated September 7, 2022. 

2. Applicant’s written statement. 

3. Sketch of Survey dated August 22, 2022 (revision date October 7, 2022). 

4. Building Permit application dated May 28, 2022. 

5. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated June 3, 2022. 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

REPORT OF THE  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

 
 
TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
 
DATE: October 27, 2022 
 

 
 
Agenda item: 7b 
 
 
Appeal Date: October 27, 2022 
 
 
Applicant:  Adam Hufeld 
 
  
Address:  10071 Elizabeth Lake Road 
   White Lake, MI 48386 
 
  
Zoning:  R1-C Single Family Residential 
 
 
Location: 10071 Elizabeth Lake Road 
 White Lake, MI 48386 
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Property Description   

 
The approximately 0.16-acre (6,969.6 square feet) parcel identified as 10071 Elizabeth 

Lake Road is zoned R1-C (Single Family Residential).  The existing house on the 

property is approximately 1,150 square feet in size. 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Adam Hufeld, the applicant, is proposing to construct a deck and privacy fence in the 

road right-of-way. 

 
Planner’s Report 
 
The applicant removed a dilapidated deck from the house.  When the applicant submitted 

a residential deck permit application to the Township to rebuild the deck, staff informed 

the applicant the deck was located in the road right-of-way and could not be rebuilt 

without approval from the Road Commission for Oakland County (RCOC) and the 

Zoning Board of Appeals.  The RCOC approved the replacement of the deck in the right-

of-way.  Section 3.10.A of the Zoning Ordinance limits deck projection into a required 

front yard to 10 feet.  Therefore, a variance is requested to allow a zero-foot setback from 

the right-of-way. 

 

The applicant is also requesting to replace a privacy fence along Elizabeth Lake Road.  

The applicant communicated to staff the fence was damaged during a storm this summer.  

Fencing cannot be installed in the right-of-way without approval by the RCOC (its 

approval was limited to the deck; the applicant did not request approval to install a 

privacy fence in the right-of-way).  The applicant informed staff the proposed privacy 

fence would be six feet in height.  Section 5.12.D.ii of the Zoning Ordinance states in no 

instance shall a fence over four feet high be placed in the front yard of a residence.  

Therefore, a two-foot variance is requested to exceed the allowed fence height. 

 
The requested variances are listed in the following table. 

 

Variance # 
Ordinance 

Section 
Subject Standard Requested Variance Result 

1 Article 3.10.A 

Attached 

Decks, 

Porches, and 

Patios in 

Residential 

Districts 

May project 

into a 

required 

front yard 

10 feet 

Deck in Elizabeth 

Lake Road right-of-

way 

0-foot setback 

2 Article 5.12 

Fences, Walls 

and Other 

Protective 

Barriers 

4-foot 

height in 

front yard 

2 feet 6 feet 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Options: 
 

Approval:  I move to approve the variances requested by Adam Hufeld from Articles 

3.10.A and 5.12 of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-27-228-001, identified as 

10071 Elizabeth Lake Road.  A variance from Article 3.10.A is granted in order to 

construct a deck that would encroach into the road right-of-way (0-foot setback).  A 2-

foot variance to install a six-foot-tall privacy fence is also granted from Article 5.12.  

This approval will have the following conditions: 

 

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township 

Building Department. 

 

• The Applicant shall obtain the required Road Commission for Oakland County 

(RCOC) permit and provide a copy of said permit to the Building Department prior to 

installation of the fence. 

 

 

Denial:  I move to deny the variances requested by Adam Hufeld for Parcel Number 12-

27-228-001, identified as 10071 Elizabeth Lake Road, due to the following reason(s): 

 

 

Postpone:  I move to postpone the appeal of Adam Hufeld to a date certain or other 

triggering mechanism for Parcel Number 12-27-228-001, identified as 10071 Elizabeth 

Lake Road, to consider comments stated during this public hearing. 

 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Variance application dated September 22, 2022. 

2. Residential Deck Permit application dated August 16, 2022. 

3. RCOC Permit Application approval dated September 14, 2022. 
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ROAD COMMISSION FOR OAKLAND COUNTY
RECEIVED

Aug 25 2022

DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOMER
SERVICES PERMITS

22-1586
08-25-22

100.00

19679

RZ

0

100
0
0

100

9-14-22
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ROAD COMMISSION FOR OAKLAND COUNTY
RECEIVED

Aug 25 2022

DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOMER
SERVICES PERMITS

22-1586

FIXED OBJECTS TO BE
MINIMUM 6 FEET OFF

BACK OF CURB OR 12 FEET
OFF EDGE OF PAVEMENT

LANE CLOSURES
RESTRICTED TO

9-3 MON - FRI

"PROPER SIGNING"
IS REQUIRED BEFORE
ANY WORK IN R.O.W.

IS STARTED

DRIVE APPROACH SHALL 
NOT ENCROACH ONTO
ADJACENT PROPERTYROADWAY.

KEEP ROADS CLEAN
OF DIRT AND DEBRIS

APPROVED 
FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

ROAD COMMISSION FOR OAKLAND COUNTY
PERMITS OFFICE

 BY:

09/14/2022 10:48:58 AM
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

REPORT OF THE  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

 
 
TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
 
DATE: October 27, 2022 
 

 
 
Agenda item: 7c 
 
 
Appeal Date: October 27, 2022 
 
 
Applicant:  Todd McGeachy 
 
  
Address:  539 Burgess Drive 
   White Lake, MI 48386 
 
  
Zoning:  R1-C Single Family Residential 
 
 
Location: 539 Burgess Drive 
 White Lake, MI 48386 
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Property Description   

 
The approximately 0.33-acre (14,237 square feet) parcel identified as 539 Burgess Drive 

is located on Cedar Island Lake and zoned R1-C (Single Family Residential).  The 

existing house on the property (approximately 2,894 square feet in size) utilizes a private 

well for potable water and a private septic system for sanitation. 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Todd McGeachy, the applicant, is proposing to construct an addition to the existing 

attached garage. 

 
Planner’s Report 
 
The existing house was built in 1956 and is nonconforming to setbacks; the structure is 

located 2.4 feet from the west side lot line, 8.1 feet from the east side lot line, and 

approximately 12 feet from the front lot line (not dimensioned on the plan prepared by 

the surveyor).  A minimum 10-foot side yard setback and 35-foot front yard setback are 

required in the R1-C zoning district.  The parcel is also nonconforming due to a 1,763 

square foot deficiency in lot area; in the R1-C zoning district the minimum lot area 

requirement is 16,000 square feet. 

 

The garage addition would be 540 square feet in size.  At its closest point the garage 

would be located 9.3-feet from the front lot line, encroaching 25.7 feet into the required 

35-foot front yard setback.  Additionally, the garage would be located 8.1-feet from the 

east side lot line, encroaching 1.7 feet into the required 10-foot side yard setback.  Based 

on the proposed garage addition plan prepared by the surveyor, the proposed lot coverage 

is 24.12% (3,434 square feet), which is 4.12% (566.6 square feet) beyond the 20% 

maximum lot coverage allowed (2,847.4 square feet). 

 

Based on the submitted plans and scope of the project staff believes the valuation of work 

is underestimated and would exceed $10,000.  For reference, the 2022 Building 

Valuation Data published by the International Code Council estimates cost of 

construction at $66.48 per square foot for private garages.  An estimate for the value of 

improvement for a 540 square foot garage is $35,899.20.  If the variance is approved, the 

aforementioned valuation should be used to calculate the building permit fee.    

 
The requested variances are listed in the following table. 

 

Variance # 
Ordinance 

Section 
Subject Standard Requested Variance Result 

1 Article 7.23.A 
Nonconforming 

structure 

No 

enlargement 

or alteration 

Enlarge and alter 

nonconforming house 

Increased 

nonconformities 

2 Article 3.1.5.E 
Minimum lot 

area 

16,000 

square feet 
1,763 square feet 

14,237 square 

feet 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Options: 
 

Approval:  I move to approve the variances requested by Todd McGeachy from Articles 

3.1.5.E and 7.23.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-27-429-003, identified 

as 539 Burgess Drive, in order to construct a garage addition.  A variance from Article 

7.23.A is granted to allow the addition to exceed the allowed lot coverage by 4.12%, 

encroach 1.7 feet into the required east side yard setback, and encroach 25.7 feet into the 

required front yard setback.  A 1,763 square foot variance from the required lot area is 

also granted from Article 3.1.5.E.  This approval will have the following conditions: 

 

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township 

Building Department. 

 

• No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed within 

any side yard setbacks or the front yard. 

 

• A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the 

Building Department.  

 

• An as-built survey shall be required to verify setbacks and lot coverage. 

 

• The shed on the west side of the house shall be removed from the property. 

 

 

Denial:  I move to deny the variances requested by Todd McGeachy for Parcel Number 

12-27-429-003, identified as 539 Burgess Drive, due to the following reason(s): 

 

 

Postpone:  I move to postpone the appeal of Todd McGeachy to a date certain or other 

triggering mechanism for Parcel Number 12-27-429-003, identified as 539 Burgess 

Drive, to consider comments stated during this public hearing. 

 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Variance application dated September 22, 2022. 

2. Applicant’s written statement. 

3. Proposed garage addition plan dated August 5, 2022. 

4. Building Permit application dated September 16, 2022. 

5. Building Permit plan set September 12, 2022. 

6. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated September 22, 2022. 
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SITE PLAN OPTIONS1 AND 2
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NORTH EAST ISOMETRIC

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

SOUTH WEST ISOMETRIC

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"
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FOUNDATION ATTACHMENT

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

FRAMING ATTACHMENT

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"
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J-BOLT ANCHORS, MIN. Ø1/2" X 10"L. 

EMBEDDED IN CONC. A MIN. OF 7"

3" SQ. X 1/4" STEEL WASHERS

FINISHED GRADE SLOPED

AWAY FROM SLAB 6" PER 

10' MIN.

6" X 6" X 14GA. WWM 

REINFORCEMENT

#4 HORIZ. REBAR TOP AND BTM

OF FTG. TYP. AT FOUNDATION 

PERIMETER

MONOLITHIC CONC. SLAB

AND PERIM. FTGS MIN. 

3500 PSI, 28-DAYS

4" THK. 3/4" COMPACTED 

CRUSHED STONE OVER

GRAVEL FILL

#4 HORIZ. REBAR TOP AND BTM

OF FTG. TYP. AT FOUNDATION 

PERIMETER

UNDISTURBED SOIL

6 MIL POLY VAPOR 

BARRIER OVER GRAVEL 

FILL

#4 STEEL REBAR DOWELS 18"L

EMBEDDED 9" EACH SIDE OF JOINT

BETWEEN EXISTING AND NEW 

CONC. SLABS

9"9"

FINISHED GRADE

BEYOND

EXISTING GARAGE CONC. SLAB

ALIGN TOP OF NEW SLAB WITH

EXISTING

1/8"W. X 1"D. CONTROL

JOINTS IN CONC. SLAB

FILLED WITH POLYURETHANE

NON-SAG SEALANT

#4 STEEL DOWELS 12" O.C.

ATTACHMENT BETWEEN 

EXISTING AND NEW SLABS

Ø1/2" X 10"L. STEEL J-BOLT

ANCHORS. SEE FOUNDATION

PLAN FOR PLACEMENT

NORTH WALL FRAMING 

SEE SHEET A1.5

WEST WALL FRAMING

SEE SHEET A1.5

COMPACTED GRAVEL

FILL

CONCRETE

FOOTING

PORTION OF EXISTING 

GARAGE ROOF AND 

SOFFIT REMOVED

EXISTING GARAGE ROOF,

SOFFIT AND GABLE END

WALL TO REMAIN. EXTEND

ROOF AND SOFFIT TO NEW 

WALL SHEATHING

6" X 6" X 14GA. WWM

EMBEDDED IN CONC.

SLAB

REMOVE EXISTING VINYL

SIDING FROM GABLE END

WALL. END WALL FRAMING

AND SHEATHING LEFT INTACT

THIS WALL TO RECIEVE (1)

LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.

FULL HGT. SEPERATING NEW 

FROM EXISTING GARAGE 

STRUCTURES

NEW WALL SILL PLATE

BEARS ON EXSITING 

DROP GABLE FRAMING

NEW STUDS ALIGN WITH 

SHEATHING ON EXISTING

WALLS
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SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0"  
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NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0"  
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WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0"  
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COMP SHINGLE RIDGE CAP 

MATCHING MAIN ROOF AREA

12" RIDGE VENT

3-TAB COMPOSITE SHINGLES

MATCHING STYLE AND COLOR 

OF EXISTING RESIDENCE

WHITE DRIP EDGE

STYLE AND SIZE TO

MATCH EXISTING

RESIDENCE

WHITE ALUMINUM BREAK

BENT FASCIA

4" DUTCH LAP VINYL SIDING

COLOR AND TRIM TO MATCH

EXISTING RESIDENCE

WHITE GUTTERS AT 

EAVES TO MATCH

EXISTING RESIDENCE

BREAK BENT ALUMINUM

FASCIA IN WHITE BIRD

BOX WRAP ALL CORNERS

14'W. X 9'H. O.H. GARAGE 

DOOR STYLE AND COLOR

DETERMINED BY OWNER

WALL MOUNTED NAUTICAL

LIGHT FIXTURE MOUNTED

TO VINYL SIDING J-BLOCK

TYPICAL BOTH SIDES OF 

GARAGE DOOR

WHITE GUTTER DOWNSPOUT

REAR OF BUILDING EACH

SIDE

4" OUTSIDE VINYL CORNER 

POST IN WHITE TO MATCH 

EXISTING RESIDENCE

MONOLITHIC CONCRETE

FOUNDATION

UNDISTURBED

SOIL

1-1/4" X 2" WHITE PVC 

BRICKMOULD

VINYL J-TRIM IN COLOR TO

MATCH SIDING

GUTTER DOWNSPOUT REAR

OF BUILDING EXITS INTO

EXISTING GARAGE GUTTER

COMP. SHINGLE RIDGE CAP

MATCHING MAIN ROOF AREA

12" RIDGE VENT

3-TAB COMPOSITE SHINGLES

MATCHING STYLE AND COLOR 

OF EXISTING RESIDENCE

WHITE GUTTERS AT 

EAVES TO MATCH

EXISTING RESIDENCE

MONOLITHIC CONCRETE

FOUNDATION

UNDISTURBED

SOIL

SOUTHWALL FRAMING 

BEYOND. SEE FRAME

ELEVATIONS SHEET A1.5

VINYL WINDOW BEYOND

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE OSB

SHEATHING BEYOND

4" COMPACTED GRAVEL

BASE

HOUSE WRAP OVER 1/2"

EXTERIOR GRADE OSB

SHEATHING

2

"

ROOF LINE OF EXISTING

GARAGE. STEP FLASH

AND COUNTERFLASH 

KICK-OUT FLASHING

SEE DETAIL THIS SHT.

36" X 80" MAN

DOOR ENTRY

4" OUTSIDE VINYL CORNER 

POST IN WHITE TO MATCH 

EXISTING RESIDENCE

4" DUTCH LAP VINYL SIDING

COLOR AND TRIM TO MATCH

EXISTING RESIDENCE

WALL MOUNTED NAUTICAL

LIGHT FIXTURE MOUNTED

TO VINYL SIDING J-BLOCK

TYPICAL BOTH SIDES OF 

GARAGE DOOR

SOFFIT EXTENSION OF 

EXISTING GARAGE

VINYL SIDING J-TRACK

NORTH WALL FRAMING.

SEE FRAMING ELEVATIONS

SHEET A1.5

VINYL INSIDE CORNER

TRANSITION AT EXISTING

TO NEW GARAGE

#4 STEEL DOWEL

ATTACHMENT TO 

EXISTING GARAGE

FOUNDATION

BREAK BENT ALUMINUM

FASCIA IN WHITE BIRD

BOX WRAP ALL CORNERS

4" OUTSIDE VINYL CORNER 

POST IN WHITE TO MATCH 

EXISTING RESIDENCE

WHITE GUTTERS AT 

EAVES TO MATCH

EXISTING RESIDENCE

4" DUTCH LAP VINYL SIDING

COLOR AND TRIM TO MATCH

EXISTING RESIDENCE

WHITE DRIP EDGE

STYLE AND SIZE TO

MATCH EXISTING

RESIDENCE

WHITE ALUMINUM BREAK

BENT FASCIA

VINYL J-TRIM IN COLOR TO

MATCH SIDING

21-1/4" X 2" WHITE PVC 

BRICKMOULD

KICK-OUT FLASHING
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DETAIL J

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

DETAIL K

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

DETAIL F

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

DETAIL G

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

DETAIL L

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

DETAIL E

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

DETAIL H

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"
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BLDG. SECTION

SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0"  

B
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12

4

1

"

1

"

12" CONT. RIDGE

VENT

5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE

PLYWOOD ROOF

SHEATHING

ENGINEERED 

TRUSSES

OPEN SLOT TO

VENT AIR

RIDGE CAP

SHINGLES

3-TAB COMPOSITE SHINGLES

OVER SYNTHETIC UNDERLAYMENT

AND ICE SHIELD AT PERIMETER

EAVES AND RAKES

ENGINEERED ROOF

TRUSS

DBL. 2 X 4 SPF TOP PLATE

2 X 4 SPF SOFFIT FRAMING

2 X 6 SPF SUB-FASCIA

GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT

ASSEMBLY

PRIMARY FASCIA, 1 X 6 PVC

ALUM. DRIP EDGE

BREAK BENT ALUM. FASCIA

VENTED ALUM. SOFFIT

WHITE TO MATCH FASCIA

AND TRIM

WHITE SOFFIT F-CHANNEL

VINYL J-CHANNEL COLOR

TO MATCH SIDING

4" DUTCHLAP SIDING

OVER HOUSEWRAP

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE 

OSB WALL SHEATHING

KICK-OUT FLASHING

2 X 4 SPF WALL FRAMING

DOOR AND WINDOW HEADERS

(2) 2 X 8 SPF, EACH SIDE OF

1/2" PLYWOOD

VINYL J-CHANNEL

1-1/4" X 2" WHITE

PVC BRICKMOULD

TRIM

EXTERIOR DOOR

FRAME

EXTERIOR STEEL

DOOR

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.

ALUM. THRESHOLD. WEATHER

PROOF AND SEAL WITH SILICONE 

CAULK AND EXPANDING FOAM

2 X 4 PRESSURE TREATED

SILL PLATE BEYOND

CONCRETE FOUNDATION

UNDISTURBED SOIL

#4 HORIZONTAL STEEL REBAR

REINFORCEMENT

6" X 6" X 14GA. WWM

4" VINYL CORNER

POST BEYOND

4" DUTCHLAP VINYL

SIDING OVER HOUSE

WRAP

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE

OSB WALL SHEATHING

2 X 4 SPF STUDS

Ø1/2" X 10"L. J-BOLT

EMBEDDED IN CONC.

SLAB

3" SQ. X 1/4" SQUARE 

WASHER

2 X 4 RESSURE TREATED

SILL PLATE

UNDISTURBED

SOIL

FOAM SILL SEALER

SILICONE CAULK

SEALANT

6" X 6" X 14GA. WWM
#4 HORIZ. STEEL REBAR

REINFORCEMENT

FINISHED GRADE AND 

CONC. DRIVEWAY SLOPED

AWAY FROM GARAGE

UNDISTURBED

SOIL

4" COMPACTED

GRAVEL BASE

MONOLITHIC CONCRETE

FOUNDATION

#4 HORIZ. STEEL REBAR

REINFORCEMENT

6" X 6" X 14GA.

WWM

1 X 6 PVC JAMB

1-1/4" X 2" PVC

BRICKMOULD

GARAGE DOOR WEATHER

SEAL

GARAGE DOOR

GARAGE DOOR WEATHER

SEAL

2 X 6 SPF FRAMING, GARAGE

DOOR SUPPORT. SEE FRAMING

ELEVATIONS SHEET A1.5

VINYL SIDING J-CHANNEL

GARAGE DOOR HEADER: 2-PLY

1-3/4" X 14" LVL

BREAK BENT ALUM. BIRD

BOX FASCIA BEYOND

BREAK BENT ALUM.

RAKE FASCIA BEYOND

VENTED ALUM. SOFFIT

DRIP EDGE AND

SHINGLES

2 X 4 SPF LOOKOUT

FRAMING

2 X 4 SPF SUB-FASCIA

RAKE EDGE

PRIMARY FASCIA: 1 X 6

PVC

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE

OSB SHEATHING

ENGINEERED TRUSS

DBL. 2 X 4 SPF

TOP PLATE

BEYOND

5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE

PLYWOOD ROOF

SHEATHING

TRUSS HANGER

BEYOND

2 X 4 SPF WALL

STUDS

DROP GABLE FRAMING

SEE FRAMING ELEV'S

SHEET A1.5

VENTED RIDGE F-CHANNEL
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FRAMING ISOMETRIC

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

EAST WALL FRAMING

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"      FRONT VIEW OF DOOR

EAST WALL FRAMING

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"        REAR VIEW OF DOOR

NORTH WALL FRAMING

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

SOUTH WALL FRAMING

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

WEST WALL FRAMING

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

TYP. CORNER

SCALE: 2" = 1'-0"

TYP. CORNER

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

DETAIL M

SCALE: 2" = 1'-0"
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ENGINEERED TRUSS ELEVATION

SCALE: 5/8" = 1'-0"

ROOF FRAMING ISOMETRIC

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

SECTION N

SCALE: 5/8" = 1'-0"

SOFFIT FRAME

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

BIRD BOX FRAMING

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"         BOTTOM VIEW
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September 22, 2022 
 
Todd McGeachy 
539 Burgess Dr 
White Lake, MI 48386 
 
RE: Proposed Attached Garage Addition 
 
Based on the submitted plans, the proposed accessory structure does not satisfy the White Lake Township 
Clear Zoning Ordinance for R1-C zoning district. 
 
Article 3.1.5 of the White Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance: Requires a minimum front yard setback 
of 35 ft, minimum side yard setback of 10 ft each side and total of 20 ft, minimum lot area of 16,000 sq ft, 
and maximum lot coverage of 20%. 
 
The existing lot and structure are legal non-conforming. The 14,237 sq ft lot contains a residential 
structure, covered front porch and shed that do not meet the required side yard and front yard setbacks. 
The proposed garage addition would add 540 sq ft, have a 9.3 ft front yard setback, 8.3 ft side yard setback 
on the north side with an existing 2.4 ft setback on the south side, for a total side yard setback of 10.7 ft. 
Furthermore, based on provided and estimated data from the submitted plans, the lot coverage of all 
covered structures would be approximately 24.5%. 
 
Approval of the building plans is subject to a variance to the schedule of regulations, Article 7 of the White 
Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance. To be eligible for the October 27th Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) 
meeting, application must be submitted to the White Lake Township Planning Department no later than 
September 29th at 4:30 PM. The Planning Department can be reached at (248)698-3300, ext. 5 
 
The certified survey will need to be updated to include lot coverage of all covered structures, including 
sheds and covered porches so the ZBA can make a ruling based on accurate information. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Nick Spencer, Building Official 
White Lake Township 
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